## 111239

## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

## STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF El Paso

I, Lorre Cosgrove, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Legal Sales Representative of The Colorado Springs Gazette, LLC., a corporation, the publishers of a daily/weekly public newspapers, which is printed and published daily/weekly in whole in the County of El Paso, and the State of Colorado, and which is called Colorado Springs Gazette; that a notice of which the annexed is an exact copy, cut from said newspaper, was published in the regular and entire editions of said newspaper 1 time(s) to wit 03/03/2021

That said newspaper has been published continuously and uninterruptedly in said County of El Paso for a period of at least six consecutive months next prior to the first issue thereof containing this notice; that said newspaper has a general circulation and that it has been admitted to the United States mails as second-class matter under the provisions of the Act of March 3, 1879 and any amendment thereof, and is a newspaper duly qualified for the printing of legal notices and advertisement within the meaning of the laws of the State of Colorado.

Lorre Cosgrove Sales Center Agent

Subscribed and sworn to me this 03/03/2021, at said City of Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado.

Joire Congrese

My commission expires March 30, 2022.

Sandra King Notary Public The Gazette

> SANDRA KING NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20184014369 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 30, 2022

Document Authentication Number 20184014369-971468

## PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING ON

PETITION FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GSF BUSINESS IMPROVE MENT DISTRICT IN THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, EL PASO COUN TY, COLORADO, AND CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE ORGANIZIN THE GSF BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, PROVIDING FOR THI ELECTION OF THE DIRECTORS THEREOF, AND APPROVING THE INITIA

JUPEAN INIO PLAN AND PRELIMINARY 2018 BUDGET THEREFOR PUBLIC NOTICE IS FREEBY GUYEN that there was filed in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado a Petition for the Organization of the GSF Business Improvement District (Prolemant) of the Colorado Springs, Colorado Chercity, Colorado Chercity, Colorado Springs, Colorado Chercity, Colorado Chercity

Said Petition states, among other things:

(a) A description of the boundaries and service area of the Proposed District, as follows and incorporated herein by reference the property located south of E. Pikes Peak Avenue, east of El Pas Street, north of Cucharras Street, and west of S. Institute Street, it the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado. The legal description is avail able from the office of Spencer Fane LLP, 1700 Lincion Street, Suit

(b) The Proposed District shall be empowered to provide all or part of the services and improvements allowed under Colorado law for business improvement districts, including "improvements as that term is defined in Section 11:25:120(5), C.R.S., services as desorbed in Section 31:25:121(10), C.R.S., and other powers granted forth in its Operating Plan.

(c) That a five (5) member Board of Directors of the Propose District will be elected at an election to be held on November 2, 202 pursuant to Section 31-25-1209(1)(d), C.R.S.

The petition is on file at the office of the City Clerk of the City of Colerado Springs, Colorado, and is available for public inspection.

rado Springs, Colorado, Airu is available to public hards proper of the Cleft to the City Coun cil, a public hearing on said Petition shall be held at the hour of 10:00 a.m., on Tuesday, the 23rd day of March, 2021, at the City Hall, 107 Nevada Avenue, Colorado Springs, Colorado, at which time and place any interested party may appear and be heard on the sufficiency of the Petition, The public hearing will be held virtually, further informa tion can be found at Coloradosprings, 20vo/city-counts.

NOTICE IS FURTHER BUPS that the City Council of the City of Colorad Sorings, at the condusion of radio hearing, if I determine that the Petition satisfies the requirements of the Business improvement bit trict Act, will consider the adoption of a proposed ordinance creatin and establishing the GSF Business improvement District, providin in the Council of Counci

By: City Clerk City of Colorado Springs, Colorado

ublished in The Gazette March 3, 2021.